Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing Rules and subject to ASX agreeing to reinstate the
Shares to quotation)

~5 July 2019

Note: The dates in this timetable are indicative only and subject to change.

OTHER MATTERS

The following matters are noted in accordance with ASX Guidance Note 12:

- the Company has undertaken appropriate enquiries into the Assets to be satisfied that the Transaction is in the
interests of the Company and its shareholders;

- ASX takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement; and
- the Company is in compliance with its continuous disclosure obligations under Listing Rule 3.1.

Page 7 of 8

Schedule 1 - Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

Vysarn
Limited

Reviewed
Balance

Sheet at 31
December

2018

Share Sale
Agreement

(Pentium
Hydro)

(Equity)
(1)

Purchase of
Assets (Asset

Sale
Agreement)

(2)

Issue of
performance

rights
 (3)

Debt Funding
Arrangement

(4)

Issue of
Options

 (5)

Elimination
of

Investment
(6)

Capital raise
issue of

92,592,593
shares at

$0.054 (net
of cost)

 (7)

Unaudited
Proforma on

completion
of

transaction
  AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  7,372,334  -  (16,000,000)  -  8,000,000  -   4,110,000 3,482,334
Trade and other receivables 14,382   -   -   -   -   -  14,382
Inventory  15,045   3,000,000  -   -   -   -  3,015,045
Total Current Assets 7,401,761  -  (13,000,000)  -  8,000,000  -   4,110,000 6,511,761

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   -   13,000,000   -   -  425,000  -  13,425,000
Investment in Subsidiary  -  425,000   -  (425,000)   -
Total Non-Current Assets  -  425,000 13,000,000  -   -   -   -   -  13,425,000

TOTAL ASSETS 7,401,761 425,000  -   -  8,000,000  -   -  4,110,000 19,936,761

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 18,635   -   -   -   -  18,635
Total Current Liabilities 18,635  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  18,635

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings   -   -   -  8,000,000  -   -  8,000,000
Total Non-Current Liabilities  -   -   -   -  8,000,000  -   -   -  8,000,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,635  -   -   -  8,000,000  -   -   -  8,018,635

NET ASSETS 7,383,126 425,000  -   -   -   -   -  4,110,000 11,918,126

Page 8 of 8

EQUITY
Issued capital 29,912,298 425,000  -  1,296,000  -   -   4,674,769 36,308,067
Reserves   -  540,000  -  240,000 -  -  780,000
Accumulated losses (22,529,172)  -   -  (1,836,000)  -  (240,000) - (564,769) (25,169,941)
TOTAL EQUITY 7,383,126 425,000  -   -   -   -   -  4,110,000 11,918,126

Notes
(1) Issue of 7,800,000 consideration shares for 100% equity in Pentium Hydro Pty Ltd.
(2) Consideration of $16m cash (GST amount excluded) deemed to be Fair Value of recognition. Assets acquired include PPE and Inventory (~13m PPE ~3m Inventory)
(3) The issue of 24,000,000 performance rights (existing board) and 10,000,000 performance rights to incoming executives.
(4) Enter into Debt Funding facility, $8,000,000 as part of the Company's finance strategy.
(5) Issue 10,000,000 options to Chairman, options exercisable at $0.054 within 5 years.